building occupied by PLAINTIFF's tenants. The land and building
are covered by Tax Declaration Nos. 242-0018-06142 and 242-
0018-06143.

7. For jurisdictional purposes, the land and apartment building
(hereafter jointly referred to as "the PROPERTY") have a combined
assessed value of FIVE HUNDRED SEVENTY-NINE THOUSAND SIX
HUNDRED SEVENTY PESOS (P579,670.00).

8. PLAINTIFF had executed a Special Power of Attorney in favor
of her sister, Angelina Baluyot ("Angelina", authorizing the latter to
sell the PROPERTY.

9. Defendant MADELYN offered to buy the PROPERTY for Eleven
Million Pesos (P11,000,000.00) which offer was accepted by
PLAINTIFF, subject to the following conditions, viz,: i) PLAINTIFF
will surrender her original Certificate of Title to, and execute a Deed
of Absolute Sale for P11,000,000.00 in favor of Defendant MADELYN;
ii) Defendant MADELYN will apply for a Home Loan with BDO using

[...]

proceeds of Defendant MADELYN's loan directly to PLAINTIFF as
payment for the purchase price.

10. Pursuant to the agreement, PLAINTIFF delivered to Defendant
MADELYN the original duplicate owner's copy of TCT No. T-1174660
and executed, through her Attorney-in-Fact, Angelina, a Deed of
Absolute Sale for ELEVEN MILLION PESOS (P11,000,000.00) in
favor of Defendant MADELYN. Defendant MADELYN paid PLAINTIFF
the amount of Two Million Pesos (P2,000,000.00) as down payment
on the purchase price.

11. Unbeknownst to PLAINTIFF and Angelina and in violation of
the agreement, Defendant MADELYN forged Angelina's signature

[...]

with postal address/es at (1.) #2411 Oro-A Street, San Andres
Bukid, Manila; (2.) Unit A #1254 Cardona Street, Poblacion,
Makati City; and (3.) Lot 2 Blk. 22 Phase 9 Carmona Estate,
Brgy. Lantic, Carmona, Cavite 4116, and for the satisfaction
of the mortgaged debt which as of 05 September, 2025
amounts to TWO MILLION FOUR HUNDRED FIFTY-NINE
THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED FORTY-TWO PESOS AND 40/
100 (PhP2,459,742.40), exclus ive of all legal fees and
expenses inc idental to this  foreclosure and sale, the
undersigned or his duly authorized representative will SELL
at public auction on November 13, 2025 at 1:00 o'clock in
the afternoon at the Lobby of the Hall of Justice Building,